BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC for Approval of a Rate Increase)))	File No. SR-2013-0321
In the Matter of the Application of Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC for Approval of a Rate Increase)	File No. WR-2013-0322

ORDER SETTING LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

Issue Date: July 29, 2013 Effective Date: July 29, 2013

On December 4, 2012, Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC filed a request for an increase in its sewer operating revenues of \$13,382.00 and \$7,569.00 in its water revenues.

On July 2, the Staff of the Commission informed the Commission that Staff and the company were unable to reach an agreement and requested an evidentiary hearing. Accordingly, the Office of the Public Counsel requested that the Commission hold a Local Public Hearing. The Commission will therefore set a Local Public Hearing and in a subsequent order, direct the parties to file a procedural schedule with a proposed date for an evidentiary hearing.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

 A Local Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, August 20, 2013, in the Board of Aldermen Meeting Room at:

> Troy City Hall 800 Cap Au Gris St. Troy, Missouri

2. A question and answer/informational session will begin at 6:00 pm.

3. The Commission will take on-the-record testimony from customers beginning

at the conclusion of the 6:00 pm session. The hearing will not proceed beyond 9:00 pm.

4. Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC shall notify its customer of this hearing.

5. The Public Information Office of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall

notify members of the General Assembly representing the residents in the service area of

the company and to the news media serving the residents in the service area of Lincoln

County Sewer and Water, LLC.

6. The Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall notify the

county commissioners of Lincoln County, Missouri.

7. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Wooduff

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 29th day of July, 2013.